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Question: Will members lose coverage during the COVID-19 emergency?
Answer: No, per the Families First Coronavirus Response Act, AHCCCS will 

not disenroll members during the emergency (with the exception of death, 

those who move out of state, or those who voluntarily withdraw). Members who 

lost AHCCCS eligibility in March 2020 will be notified of their reinstatement.

Question: Does AHCCCS cover testing for COVID-19?
Answer: Yes, AHCCCS covers COVID-19 testing. HCPCS U0001 and U0002 

have an effective date of February 4, 2020. CPT 87635 has an effective date of 

March 13, 2020. All codes have been entered in the AHCCCS PMMIS system.



Question: During the COVID-19 emergency will AHCCCS members be 
required to pay premiums?
Answer: No. For the duration of the emergency, premium payments will be 

suspended for members enrolled in KidsCare and Freedom to Work programs. 

Members who have already paid March 2020 premiums will be credited, and 

individuals who were disenrolled in March will be reinstated for the duration of 

the emergency.



Question: Question: Can all AHCCCS covered services be delivered via telehealth 
(including telephonic) and reimbursed by AHCCCS?
Answer: All services that are clinically able to be furnished via telehealth modalities will 

be covered by AHCCCS throughout the course of the COVID-19 emergency. Ultimately, it 

is up to the treating provider to follow clinical best practices and use clinical judgement to 

determine what services can reasonably be provided via telehealth versus what services 

must be provided in-person. All scope of practice, coding, and documentation 

requirements still apply to services delivered via telehealth. For more detail about medical 

coding please see the Medical Coding Resources web page.

https://azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/MedicalCodingResources.html


Question: What codes can be used when services are provided telephonically?
Answer: AHCCCS has established two telephonic code sets that are available for use:

● Table I, AHCCCS Telephonic Code Set (Temporary) provides the lists of codes available on a 
temporary basis to be provided telephonically starting on dates of service March 17, 2020 until 
the end of the COVID-19 declared emergency.
1. The UD modifier must be used when billing the applicable CPT or HCPCS code to 

designate telephonic service.
2. The Place of Service (POS) is the originating site (ie, where the member is located at the 

time of the telephonic service delivery). POS home (12) is allowable for all temporary 
telephonic codes.

● Table II, AHCCCS Telephonic Code Set (Permanent) are codes that have been available for 
use telephonically prior to the COVID-19 declared emergency and will continue to be available 
after the end of the emergency. There is no change to the coding standards for these codes. 
When providing these services telephonically, please continue to utilize POS 02 telehealth.



Question: Will AHCCCS provide financial assistance to providers to address revenue losses experienced as a result of 
the COVID-19 emergency?
Answer:

● AHCCCS recognizes that some providers may experience a reduction in the number of services they can provide during 
the emergency period as a result of members avoiding provider offices. AHCCCS is actively exploring opportunities to 
ensure provider sustainability to address this challenge.

○ One option that AHCCCS intends to implement is to make interim payments to Targeted Investment (TI) Program 
participants for Year 3 as soon as possible. Information has been emailed to TI participants regarding these interim 
payments.

○ AHCCCS is also evaluating potential flexibility the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) may provide, 
which would allow AHCCCS and its Health Plans to make limited "retainer" payments to specific types of 
providers.These payments would be specifically related to reductions in utilization of services related to the 
COVID-19 emergency, such as missed appointments or decreased frequency of members receiving services. Such 
payments would be intended to help offset the reduction in revenue experienced by providers due to members 
staying home and avoiding care.

○ The Arizona Legislature has passed legislation stating that AHCCCS may authorize payments to specific types of 
providers to ensure that providers maintain capacity to continue to provide services during the state of emergency, 
however, no additional funding was appropriated for this purpose.

● Any action AHCCCS takes will require CMS approval and upon approval AHCCCS will work swiftly to operationalize the 
dissemination of retainer/retention dollars.



Question: Does AHCCCS have any update on retainer payments for providers?
Answer: CMS has indicated that it will approve retainer (also referred to as retention) payments for HCBS providers of 

personal care services. As such, AHCCCS intends to make retention payments to providers serving members enrolled 

in the ALTCS Elderly and Physical Disabilities (EPD) program, to include both Attendant Care and Personal Care 

services.

At this time, CMS’ approval is limited to 30 days of retention payments for participating providers. AHCCCS has 

established preliminary guidelines for provider qualifications to receive retention payments but is still developing details. 

Among those guidelines is a requirement that providers not lay off staff, and maintain staff salary and wages at 

pre-COVID-19 levels. This FAQ will be updated when the guidelines are finalized and an effective date is established.

The Department of Economic Security/Division of Developmental Disabilities (DES/DDD) has established COVID-19 

Value Based Payments for HCBS providers serving members enrolled in the ALTCS DD program. See more details 

here regarding this DES/DDD VBP initiative. AHCCCS is in frequent contact with CMS regarding its request for 

approval authority for retention payments for other provider types and services including but not limited to behavioral 

health providers. The FAQs will be updated as new information is received.

https://des.az.gov/services/disabilities/developmental-disabilities/vendors-providers/actions_related_to_covid-19
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AHCCCS submits to CMS 
changes via the 1135, 1115, and 

State Plan processes

The new changes are implemented 
by the AHCCCS Administration, 

MCOs, and providers

Upon approval from CMS for any 
change, AHCCCS works internally 

with the team to operationalize 
when/if the change is needed

AHCCCS communicates the new 
operational changes via the 

COVID-19 FAQs

CMS reviews each request.  As 
approvals are received, 

AHCCCS posts them
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Question: Due to the COVID-19 emergency, CMS is granting State 
Medicaid programs the flexibility to waive and/or modify certain Medicaid 
requirements. What flexibilities has AHCCCS requested?
Answer: AHCCCS has requested various flexibilities to waive and/or modify 

certain Medicaid requirements under the 1135 and 1115 Waivers and the State 

Plan Amendment. CMS has begun to review and grant approval of these 

requests. As approval is granted, AHCCCS is making operational decisions 

regarding implementation, and tracking progress in the Status of AHCCCS 

Emergency Authority Requests document on this page.

https://azahcccs.gov/Resources/Federal/PendingWaivers/1135.html
https://azahcccs.gov/Resources/Federal/PendingWaivers/1135.html
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Question: How does AHCCCS plan to use the additional 6.2 % in federal matching funds 
appropriated for Medicaid programs under the Families First Coronavirus Response 
Act?
Answer: We are aware of stakeholder interest in how AHCCCS plans to use the enhanced 

federal funding available through the Families First Coronavirus Response Act. We continue 

to evaluate how to best use the funds, in light of the expected member growth due to the 

COVID-19 emergency. In order to receive the match, AHCCCS is required not to disenroll 

members, and expects membership growth as the existing members remain enrolled and new 

members are added. As such, AHCCCS must first ensure that the additional funding will cover 

the cost of the enrollment growth that will occur.
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Question: Is AHCCCS aware of any opportunities for providers to secure 
loans during the COVID emergency?
Answer: On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic 

Security Act of 2020 (CARES) passed, including immediate loan assistance for 

small businesses. Providers may wish to review loan opportunities authorized 

under the Act to determine if they qualify for this stimulus funding. Stimulus 

loans are not under the purview of the Medicaid program and AHCCCS does 

not play a role in the administration of small business loan assistance.





● Permit providers located out of state to offer both emergency & non-emergency 
care to AHCCCS members 

● Streamline provider enrollment requirements
● Waive the provider enrollment fees
● Suspend revalidation of providers who are located in state or otherwise directly 

impacted by the disaster event
● Waiving the requirement that physicians & other healthcare professionals be 

licensed in Arizona, to the extent consistent with state law
● Suspending pre-admission screening and annual resident review (PASRR) for 

individuals being considered for admission to a nursing facility
● Modifying existing prior authorization requirements for AHCCCS' fee-for-service 

programs
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